This news release includes references to the non-GAAP financial measures “EBITDA,”  “adjusted EBITDA” and “Pro Forma EBITDA.” The calculation of
EBITDA is defined in our Credit Agreement dated October 8, 2010 among the Company and the lenders under the Credit Agreement. “Adjusted EBITDA” and
“Pro Forma EBITDA” remove the effects of certain transactions from our GAAP loss before income taxes and our prescribed EBITDA calculation. We believe
these measures are useful in evaluating our results of operations and in providing a baseline for the evaluation of future operating results. These non-U.S.
GAAP measures are not defined in the same manner by all companies and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies.

3

Non-U.S. GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the GAAP information contained within our financial statements.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of loss before income taxes to EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, and pro-forma EBITDA

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

EBITDA (1)
Adjusted
EBITDA (2)

Pro Forma
EBITDA

GAAP loss before income taxes $ (12.1) $ 7.7 $ (4.4) $ (35.1) $ (39.5)
Interest charges 190.8 — 190.8 (8.3) 182.5
Loss on retirement of debt and temporary equity 107.0 — 107.0 — 107.0
Depreciation and amortization 61.4 — 61.4 (7.8) 53.6
Non-cash stock-based compensation 13.1 — 13.1 — 13.1
Impairment and closure charges 3.5 — 3.5 (0.5) 3.0
Other 1.9 — 1.9 — 1.9
Gain on sale of assets (13.6) — (13.6) 15.6 2.0
EBITDA $ 352.0 $ 7.7 $ 359.7 $ (36.1) $ 323.6

(1)   To remove charges related to the default of an IHOP franchisee.

(2)   To reflect pro forma impact of the franchising of 149 company-operated Applebee’s restaurants (83 sold in 2010 and 66 sold or pending sale in Q1

2011). This impact reflects the financial results of these 149 restaurants as if they were operated under a franchise agreement for the twelve months
ended December 31, 2010.

4

	8-K (DineEquity, Inc) (February 09, 2011)
	8-K - 8-K
	Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
	Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.
	SIGNATURES

	EX-99.1 (EX-99.1)